

Invitation to Attend the General Assembly Meeting "47"

The Board of Directors of Gulf Cement Company (P.S.C) is pleased to invite the shareholders to attend the General Assembly Meeting that will be held on Monday 3 April 2023, at 1.00 pm at the company's head quarter-Khor Khwair in Ras Al Khaimah, by personal attendance and by using remote attendance technology via the audio-visual communication feature, according to the procedures described in the notes, to consider the following agenda items:

- 1. Review and approve the Board of Directors' Report on the company's activities and its financial position for the period ended 31st December 2022.
- 2. Review and approve the company's External Auditor Report for the period ended 31st December 2022.
- 3. Discuss and approve the Company's financial statement and statement of profit and loss for the period ended 31st December 2022.
- 4. Consider the proposal of the Board of Director's to not distribute dividends for the period ended 31st December 2022.
- 5. Absolve the Board of Directors member from liability for the financial year ended 31st December 2022.
- 6. Absolve the External Auditor from liability for the financial year ended 31st December 2022.
- 7. Appointment or reappointment of the external auditor for the fiscal year 2023, and determining their fees.
- 8. Election of a board member in the vacant position.

Notes:

- * Each shareholder that has the right to attend the General Assembly Meeting may delegate any person elected by such shareholder other than members of the Company's Board under a special written proxy. The proxy has the right to attend the General Assembly meetings and vote on its decisions. In addition, the proxy of a number of shareholders shall not hold in this capacity over 5% of the capital of the company share and shareholders who are minors or interdicted shall be represented by their legal representatives.
- * Legal person may delegate one of its representative or those in charge of its management, under a decision passed by its Board of Directors or in like to represent him at the General Assembly of the Company, and the delegate person shall have the authorities granted to him in the proxy.
- * The shareholder must sign the proxy form to attend the general assembly meeting and vote on its resolutions according to the requirements of Article 40 of the Governance and approve it by a notary public, chamber of commerce or an economic department in the state, or a bank or a licensed company, provided that the principal has an account with either of them, the shareholder can view the disclosure published on the company's and ADX website regarding procedures for approving the power of attorney.

Registration and voting procedures

- Shareholders or their representatives can register their attendance and voting through https://agm-sys.net/gcc/
 and to discuss the agenda and electronic voting on each decision directly during the meeting. The power of attorney holders must send a copy from agencies to dalya@gulfcement.ae with name and mobile number to receive messages for registration and voting.
- 2. The registration for the AGM Meeting will be start on Sunday 2 April 2023 at 1:00 PM until Monday 3 April 2023 at 1:00 PM.
- 3. For more information about the registration and voting procedures, please contact the Company's Investor Relations Department on the phone number: 0097172027377/0097172027378 or e-mail: dalya@gulfcement.ae, as well as the Rodl Middle East office State of Kuwait.
- * Shareholders entitled to vote in the General Assembly Meeting are shareholders recorded in the shareholders register on Friday 31 March 2023.
- * The Annual General Assembly Meeting will only be valid if attend by shareholders or their proxies who represent at least 50% of the company's share. If this quorum is not achieved at the first meeting, the second meeting will be held on Monday 10 April 2023 at the same time and place as the above mentioned. (the second meeting will be considered valid if attend by one or more shareholders).
- * Shareholders can view the company's Financial Statements, Governance Report and Sustainability Report for the year 2022 (Integrated Report) through the company's website: http://www.gulfcement.ae/investor-relations-ar/, and the Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange (ADX) Website: www.adx.ae
- * Shareholders can download and browse the Investor Rights Guide issued by the Securities and Commodities Authority (SCA) through the following website: https://www.sca.gov.ae/ar/services/minority-investor-protection.aspx
- * For more information, please contact the following:
 - **UAE:** Gulf Cement Company- Ras Al Khaimah, Tel.: +971 7 2668222 (377/378)
 - Kuwait: Rodl Middle East Tel.: +965 22464577 / +965 22464573